

No. 20-1195

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KANSAS NATURAL RESOURCE COALITION,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;
SCOTT DE LA VEGA, in his official capacity as Acting
Secretary of the Interior; U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE; and MARTHA WILLIAMS, in her official
capacity as Principal Deputy Director of the
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

Christine Carletta
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
ccarletta@kslaw.com

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 31, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION 2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION 5
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Barring Judicial
Review of Agency Action Frustrates the Text
and Purpose of the Congressional Review
Act 5
II. Without Judicial Review, Agencies Will
Continue to Disregard the Congressional
Review Act 10
III. The Courts Are Best Situated to Curb This
Type of Agency Abuse 14
CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	14
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	14
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	6
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal.</i> <i>v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2003).....	7
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	3, 7
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	3
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	2
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	6, 10
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	9
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	6
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	7

<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	5, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Reece</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 736 (W.D. La. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. S. Ind. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , No. IP99-1692CMS, 2002 WL 31427523 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2002).....	6
Statutes & Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 704	14, 15
5 U.S.C. § 801	3, 8, 9
5 U.S.C. § 802	3
5 U.S.C. § 803	3
5 U.S.C. § 804	3
5 U.S.C. § 805	3, 5
5 U.S.C. § 806	3, 9
5 U.S.C. § 807	3
5 U.S.C. § 808	3
33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i>	15
68 Fed. Reg. 15,100 (Mar. 28, 2003)	3
81 Fed. Reg. 86,315 (Nov. 30, 2016).....	16
Other Authorities	
142 Cong. Rec. 6907 (1996) (statement of Rep. McIntosh)	7
142 Cong. Rec. 6922 (1996) (joint explanatory statement of House and Senate Sponsors).....	3, 7

142 Cong. Rec. 8196 (1996) (joint statement of Sens. Nickles, Reid, and Stevens)	7
142 Cong. Rec. S3683 (daily ed. Apr. 18, 1996) (joint statement of Sens. Nickles, Reid, and Stevens)	3
Winston Churchill, In the Balance: Speeches 1949 and 1950 (1952).....	2
Michael J. Cole, <i>Interpreting the Congressional Review Act: Why the Courts Should Assert Judicial Review, Narrowly Construe “Substantially the Same,” and Decline to Defer to Agencies Under Chevron,</i> 70 Admin. L. Rev. 53 (2018)	10
Curtis Copeland, Cong. Research Serv., Congressional Review Act: Many Recent Final Rules Were Not Submitted to GAO and Congress (2014).....	4, 11
Clyde Wayne Crews, Jr., Competitive Enter. Inst., Ten Thousand Commandments: An Annual Snapshot of the Federal Regulatory State (2019).....	2

Exec. Order 13892 <i>Promoting the Rule of Law Through Transparency and Fairness in Civil Administrative Enforcement and Adjudication,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 55,235 (Oct. 9, 2019).....	13
Exec. Order 13992, <i>Revocation of Certain Executive Orders Concerning Federal Regulation,</i> 86 Fed. Reg. 7049 (Jan. 25, 2021)	13
Exec. Order 14018, <i>Revocation of Certain Presidential Actions,</i> 86 Fed. Reg. 11,855 (Feb. 24, 2021)	13
The Federalist Papers No. 62 (James Madison).....	2
Tamara Keith, <i>Wielding a Pen and a Phone, Obama Goes It Alone,</i> NPR.com (Jan. 20, 2014), https://www.npr.org/2014/01/20/263766043/ wielding-a-pen-and-a-phone-obama-goes-it- alone	14
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Essay: A New Law Enforcement Agenda for a New Attorney General,</i> 17 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 231 (2019).....	12
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Reawakening the Congressional Review Act,</i> 41 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 187 (2018)..... <i>passim</i>	
Majority Staff Report, House Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, Shining Light on Regulatory Dark Matter (2018)	11

Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., RL30116, Congressional Review of Agency Rulemaking: An Update and Assessment of the Congressional Review Act After a Decade (2008).....	8
Answer, <i>Tugaw Ranches, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00159-DCN (D. Idaho Mar. 25, 2019), ECF No. 43	13
U.S. Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Tugaw Ranches, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00159-CWD (D. Idaho June 22, 2018), ECF No. 22	12
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947)	2
Memorandum from Russell T. Vought, Acting Dir., OMB, M-19-14, to Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies (Apr. 11, 2019).....	12
Phillip A. Wallach & Nicholas W. Zeppos, Brookings Inst., <i>How Powerful is the Congressional Review Act?</i> (Apr. 4, 2017).....	11
